SPATIAL VARIABILITY OF SELECTED SOIL PHYSICAL AND
CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF HARUMANIS MANGO
ORCHARD IN ARAU, PERLIS

NURUL NAJWA BINTI ZAINAL

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL
FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN
AGROTECHNOLOGY (HONS.) HORTICULTURE
TECHNOLOGY IN THE FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND
AGROTECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2020



DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a Degree of
Bachelor of Science in Agrotechnology (Hons.) Horticulture Technology in the
Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or
higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University.
Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged

and fully referenced.

| hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti
Teknologi MARA (“UiTM”), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this
work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is

prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate’s signature : .............ooeviviiiiiniennnnn Date: 08 SEPTEMBER 2020
Name - NURUL NAJWA BINTI ZAINAL
Student I.D. No : 2017846714



ABSTRACT

SPATIAL VARIABILITY OF SELECTED SOIL PHYSICAL AND
CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF HARUMANIS MANGO ORCHARD IN
ARAU, PERLIS

Spatial heterogeneity of the soil properties which is not taken into account in the
agricultural practices can result in imbalanced application of agricultural inputs below
or above the real need of the crop field and thus, leads to increased production cost.
This study was conducted in order to determine the spatial variability of the selected
soil physical and chemical properties and to produce maps of the selected soil
properties of Harumanis mango orchard (6.4469162N, 100.2731349E) by utilizing
Geographic Information System (GIS). A total of 25 soil samples were collected from
the orchard by using soil auger at a depth of 15 cm using systematic sampling design.
The collected soil samples were labelled accordingly and handheld GPS was used to
record the coordinates of each sampling points. Soil samples were air-dried, sieved
using a 2mm mesh soil sieve and analysed for soil pH, electrical conductivity (EC),
organic matter content, bulk density (BD), porosity and texture. Normality of data
obtained were analysed using SPSS and the geostatistical analysis were done using
GS+ software version 10 to obtained semivariogram that illustrated the spatial
variability in the experimental site. Semivariogram indicate that soil pH, EC, sand and
clay content have strong spatial dependency. SOM has moderate spatial dependency
whereas BD, porosity and silt content has weak spatial dependency. Based on the
results, it was found that soil texture of the experimental site can be classified as sandy
loam which consist of 55.25% sand, 34.75% silt and 7.58% clay. The soil pH was
acidic, ranging between 4.28 to 6.33. The soil of the experimental site is non-saline
(<2 dS/m) and most of the area have high SOM content (5.08%). Correlation between
each of the soil physical and chemical properties were analysed using Spearman
correlation in SPSS software version 20. Strong negative correlation was indicated
between BD and porosity (p<0.01). Meanwhile, clay content shows positive
correlation with BD and OM and negatively correlated with soil porosity (p<0.05).
The maps produced illustrate that the experimental site was totally covered with non-
saline soil. The selected soil properties maps produced in this study provide a new
perspective on farming practices such as accurate application of fertilizers in specific
area.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives of Study
1.4 Scope of Study

1.5  Significant of Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Harumanis Mango (Mangifera indica L.)
2.2  Plant Taxonomy

2.3 Plant and Fruit Morphology

2.4  Growth Requirements

2.5  Soil Organic Matter

2.6  Bulk Density

2.7  Porosity

2.8  Geographical Information System (GIS)
2.9  Spatial Variability

Vi

Page

Xi

Xi

A W w N

© O 00 O O1 O

10
10
11



CHAPTER THREE: MATERIAL AND METHODS

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

Study Area

Soil Sampling and Sample Preparation
Soil Chemical Analysis

3.3.1 Soil pH

3.3.2  Soil Electrical Conductivity
3.3.3  Soil Organic Matter

Soil Physical Properties

3.4.1  Soil Bulk Density and Porosity
3.4.2 Soil Texture

Georeferenced Data Collection
Statistical Analysis

Geostatistical Analysis

Spatial Analysis and Nutrient Mapping

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Descriptive Statistic of Selected Soil Physical and Chemical Properties
Geostatistical Analysis

Correlation

Mapping of Selected Soil Properties

4.4.1 Soil Texture

4.4.2 Soil pH

4.4.3  Soil Electrical Conductivity

4.4.4 Bulk Density

445 Soil Porosity

4.4.6 Soil Organic Matter

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

5.1
5.2

Summary
Recommendation

vii

12
14

15
14
15

16
17
18
18
18
19

21
22
23

30
35
36
39
41
43

46
47



	SPATIAL VARIABILITY OF SELECTED SOIL PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF HARUMANIS MANGO ORCHARD IN ARAU, PERLIS
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1Research Background
	1.2Problem Statement
	1.3Objectives of Study
	1.4Scope of Study
	1.5Significant of Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1Harumanis Mango (Mangifera indica L.)
	2.2Plant Taxonomy
	2.3Plant and Fruit Morphology
	2.4Growth Requirements
	2.5Soil Organic Matter
	2.6Bulk Density
	2.7Porosity
	2.8Geographical Information System (GIS)
	2.9Spatial Variability


	CHAPTER THREE
	MATERIAL AND METHODS
	3.1Study Area
	3.2Soil Sampling and Sample Preparation
	3.3Soil Chemical Analysis
	3.3.1Soil pH
	3.3.2Soil Electrical Conductivity
	3.3.3Soil Organic Matter

	3.4Soil Physical Properties
	3.4.1Soil Bulk Density and Porosity
	3.4.2Soil Texture

	3.5Georeferenced Data Collection
	3.6Statistical Analysis
	3.7Geostatistical Analysis
	3.8Spatial Analysis and Nutrient Mapping



	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1Descriptive Statistic of Selected Soil Physical and Chemical Properties
	4.2Geostatistical Analysis
	4.3Correlation
	4.4Mapping of Selected Soil Properties
	4.4.1Soil Texture
	4.4.2Soil pH
	4.4.3Soil Electrical Conductivity
	4.4.4Bulk Density
	4.4.5Soil Porosity
	4.4.6Soil Organic Matter



