SPATIAL VARIABILITY OF SELECTED SOIL PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF HARUMANIS MANGO ORCHARD IN ARAU, PERLIS

NURUL NAJWA BINTI ZAINAL

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGROTECHNOLOGY (HONS.) HORTICULTURE TECHNOLOGY IN THE FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND AGROTECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2020

DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a Degree of Bachelor of Science in Agrotechnology (Hons.) Horticulture Technology in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate's signature :		Date: 08 SEPTEMBER 2020
Name	: NURUL NAJWA BINTI ZAINAL	
Student I.D. No	: 2017846714	

ABSTRACT

SPATIAL VARIABILITY OF SELECTED SOIL PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF HARUMANIS MANGO ORCHARD IN ARAU, PERLIS

Spatial heterogeneity of the soil properties which is not taken into account in the agricultural practices can result in imbalanced application of agricultural inputs below or above the real need of the crop field and thus, leads to increased production cost. This study was conducted in order to determine the spatial variability of the selected soil physical and chemical properties and to produce maps of the selected soil properties of Harumanis mango orchard (6.4469162N, 100.2731349E) by utilizing Geographic Information System (GIS). A total of 25 soil samples were collected from the orchard by using soil auger at a depth of 15 cm using systematic sampling design. The collected soil samples were labelled accordingly and handheld GPS was used to record the coordinates of each sampling points. Soil samples were air-dried, sieved using a 2mm mesh soil sieve and analysed for soil pH, electrical conductivity (EC), organic matter content, bulk density (BD), porosity and texture. Normality of data obtained were analysed using SPSS and the geostatistical analysis were done using GS+ software version 10 to obtained semivariogram that illustrated the spatial variability in the experimental site. Semivariogram indicate that soil pH, EC, sand and clay content have strong spatial dependency. SOM has moderate spatial dependency whereas BD, porosity and silt content has weak spatial dependency. Based on the results, it was found that soil texture of the experimental site can be classified as sandy loam which consist of 55.25% sand, 34.75% silt and 7.58% clay. The soil pH was acidic, ranging between 4.28 to 6.33. The soil of the experimental site is non-saline (<2 dS/m) and most of the area have high SOM content (5.08%). Correlation between each of the soil physical and chemical properties were analysed using Spearman correlation in SPSS software version 20. Strong negative correlation was indicated between BD and porosity ($p \le 0.01$). Meanwhile, clay content shows positive correlation with BD and OM and negatively correlated with soil porosity ($p \le 0.05$). The maps produced illustrate that the experimental site was totally covered with nonsaline soil. The selected soil properties maps produced in this study provide a new perspective on farming practices such as accurate application of fertilizers in specific area.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

DEC	CLARATION	i
ABS	STRACT	iii
ABS	STRAK	iv
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	V
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST	T OF FIGURES	ix
LIST	T OF TABLES	X
LIST OF SYMBOLS		xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		xi
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives of Study	3

1.4	Scope of Study	3
1.5	Significant of Study	4

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Harumanis Mango (Mangifera indica L.)	5
2.2	Plant Taxonomy	5
2.3	Plant and Fruit Morphology	6
2.4	Growth Requirements	8
2.5	Soil Organic Matter	8
2.6	Bulk Density	9
2.7	Porosity	10
2.8	Geographical Information System (GIS)	10
2.9	Spatial Variability	11

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIAL AND METHODS

3.1	Study Area		12
3.2	Soil Sa	ampling and Sample Preparation	14
3.3	Soil C	Soil Chemical Analysis	
	3.3.1	Soil pH	15
	3.3.2	Soil Electrical Conductivity	14
	3.3.3	Soil Organic Matter	15
3.4	Soil Pl	Soil Physical Properties	
	3.4.1	Soil Bulk Density and Porosity	16
	3.4.2	Soil Texture	17
3.5	Geore	ferenced Data Collection	18
3.6	Statistical Analysis		18
3.7	Geostatistical Analysis		18
3.8	Spatial Analysis and Nutrient Mapping		19

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Descrip	ptive Statistic of Selected Soil Physical and Chemical Properties	21
4.2	Geosta	tistical Analysis	22
4.3	Correla	ation	23
4.4	Mappi	ng of Selected Soil Properties	
	4.4.1	Soil Texture	30
	4.4.2	Soil pH	35
	4.4.3	Soil Electrical Conductivity	36
	4.4.4	Bulk Density	39
	4.4.5	Soil Porosity	41
	4.4.6	Soil Organic Matter	43

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

5.1	Summary	46
5.2	Recommendation	47